

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SARATOGA**

**ERIC CELIA, individually and derivatively
on behalf of Celia Construction, Inc. and
Trackside L.P.,**

Plaintiff,

- against -

**SAMUEL A. CELIA, DOMINICK S.
CELIA, CELIA CONSTRUCTION, INC.,
TRACKSIDE L.P., and TRACKSIDE
APARTMENTS, LLC,**

Defendants,

and

**CELIA CONSTRUCTION, INC. and
TRACKSIDE L.P.,**

Nominal Defendants.

Index No. EF20202282

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION TO COMPEL**

**SADIS & GOLDBERG LLP
551 Fifth Avenue, 21st Floor
New York, NY 10176
(212) 947-3793**

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Eric Celia, individually and derivatively on behalf of Celia Construction,
Inc. and Trackside L.P.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS MARKED FOR A RULING	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. SAM CELIA MUST ANSWER QUESTIONS ABOUT WHY HE SAID OR DID SOMETHING THAT DEFENDANTS CONCEDE IS NOT PRIVILEGED	5
II. COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN MR. EVANS AND VICTORIA CELIA—THE DEFENDANTS’ SISTER AND THE ACCOUNTANT FOR CELIA CONSTRUCTION AND TRACKSIDE—ARE NOT PRIVILEGED	6
III. COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN MR. EVANS AND PETER KARL—WHO DOES NOT REPRESENT ANY OF THE NAMED DEFENDANTS AND WHOM DEFENDANTS SUBPOENAED—ARE NOT PRIVILEGED	10
IV. COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN MR. EVANS—AT THE TIME WHEN HE WAS ONLY CORPORATE COUNSEL—AND SAM OR DOM CELIA ARE NOT PRIVILEGED AGAINST ERIC	11
A. During the Period Eric Celia was Director, He was Within the Circle of Privilege for Communication Between Corporate Counsel and Sam.....	11
B. Even After Defendants Removed Eric as a Director, Communications Between Evans and Sam are not Privileged Against Eric Under the Fiduciary Exception	14
V. DEFENDANTS HAVE WAIVED ANY CLAIM TO PRIVILEGE BECAUSE THEY PRODUCED THE COMMUNICATIONS AT ISSUE AND FAILED TO CLAIM PRIVILEGE DESPITE BEING ON NOTICE OF THEIR PRODUCTION.....	17
A. Defendants Produced Dozens of Communications and Documents Between Evans and Sam or Dom and Never Previously Asserted They Were Privileged—Despite Their Public Filing Two Weeks Before Sam’s Deposition.....	17
B. Defendants Produced Hundreds of Communications and Documents Sent Between Evans and Victoria and Never Previously Asserted They Were Protected Work Product—Despite the Public Filing of Some of Them.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFA Protective Sys., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 13 A.D.3d 564 (2d Dep't 2004)	17
<i>Am. Re-Ins. Co. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 40 A.D.3d 486 (1st Dep't 2007)	11
<i>Ambac Assur. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 57 N.E.3d 30 (N.Y. 2016).....	5, 7, 8, 10
<i>Bras v. Atlas Const. Corp.</i> , 545 N.Y.S.2d 723 (2d Dep't 1989).....	17
<i>Cent. Buffalo Project Corp. v. Rainbow Salads, Inc.</i> , 530 N.Y.S.2d 346 (4th Dep't 1988).....	8
<i>Cohen v. Cocoline Prod.</i> , 127 N.E.2d 906 (N.Y. 1955).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Current Med. Directions, LLC v. Salomone</i> , 26 Misc.3d 1229(A), 2010 WL 724686 (N.Y. Cty. 2010).....	17, 19
<i>Cypress Partners LLC v. Shawe</i> , No. 654101/2018, 2021 WL 1379260 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 09, 2021).....	18
<i>Derfner Mgmt., Inc. v. Lenhill Realty Corp.</i> , 90 A.D.3d 434, 933 N.Y.S.2d 671 (1st Dep't 2011)	12
<i>Farrow v. Allen</i> , 194 A.D.2d 40 (1st Dep't 1993)	11
<i>Fischman v. Mitsubishi Chem. Holdings Am., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3034866 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2019)	18, 19
<i>Fochetta v. Schlackman</i> , 257 A.D.2d 546, 685 N.Y.S.2d 22 (1st Dep't 1999)	13
<i>Galasso v. Cobleskill Stone Prod., Inc.</i> , 169 A.D.3d 1344 (3d Dep't 2019).....	7, 8
<i>Hoopes v. Carota</i> , 142 A.D.2d 906 (3d Dept. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 74 N.Y.2d (1989)	14, 15, 16

NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Greenberg Traurig LLP,
133 A.D.3d 46 (1st Dept. 2015).....14

Nyahsa Servs., Inc., Self-Ins. Tr. v. People Care Inc.,
155 A.D.3d 1208 (3d Dep’t 2017).....8, 9

Parnes v. Parnes,
80 A.D.3d 948 (3d Dep’t 2011).....17

Peerenboom v. Marvel Ent., LLC,
148 A.D.3d 531 (1st Dep’t 2017)7

Rossi v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Greater New York,
540 N.E.2d 703 (N.Y. 1989).....5, 6

S.E.C. v. Cassano,
189 F.R.D. 83 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)19

People ex. rel. Spitzer v. Greenberg,
50 A.D.3d 195 (1st Dep’t 2008)13

Stenovich v. Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz,
756 N.Y.S.2d 367 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2003)16

Tekni-Plex, Inc. v. Meyner & Landis,
674 N.E.2d 663 (N.Y. 1996).....12

Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities

CPLR §3101(c).....7, 8

CPLR §3101(d).....9

CPLR §3101(d)(2)7, 8
